Interest expense, net   (9,221)   (3,823)   (5,398) 141.2%
Foreign currency gain (loss)   937   (139)   1,076 -774.1%
Other income   171   110   61 55.5%
(Loss) income before income taxes   (298,349)   11,084   (309,433) -2791.7%
Income tax (benefit) expense   (263)   3,041   (3,304) -108.6%
Net (loss) income  $   (298,086)  $   8,043  $   (306,129) -3806.2%
(Loss) earnings per share:
Basic  $   (9.52)  $   0.37  $   (9.89) -2673.0%
Diluted  $   (9.52)  $   0.36  $   (9.88) -2744.4%
Shares used in (loss) earnings per share calculation:
Basic 31,305 21,987
Diluted 31,305 22,197

Three months Ended March 31,

1Includes $2,907 and $141 of business development and integration expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

45

Consolidated Financial Results: Q1-20 vs. Q1-19

(in t housands) 2020 2019 $ Change % Change

Adjusted EBITDA / Pro Forma adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Net (loss) income (298,086)$   8,043$

Income tax (benefit) expense (263)   3,041
Interest expense, net 9,221   3,823
Foreign currency (gain) loss (937)   139
Other income (171)   (110)
Property and equipment impairment charges -   25
Goodwill impairment charges 300,300   -
Depreciat ion and amort izat ion of plant and equipment 17,978   8,125
Amort izat ion of intangible assets 9,441   2,811
Share-based compensation 1,564   1,222
Accret ion and non-cash adjustments of closure & post-
closure obligations 1,266   1,125
Property insurance recoveries -   (4,653)
Business development and integrat ion expenses 2,907   141

Adjusted EBITDA 43,220$   23,732$   19,488$   82.1%

Adjusted EBITDA by Operating Segment:
Environmental Services 46,124$   35,260$   10,864   30.8%
Field & Industrial Services 14,478   2,554   11,924   466.9%
Corporate (17,382)   (14,082)   (3,300)   23.4%

Total 43,220$   23,732$   19,488$   82.1%

Three months Ended March 31,

46

Consolidated Financial Results: Q1-20 vs. Q1-19

(in t housands, except  per share dat a)

Adjusted Earnings Per Share Reconciliation

(Loss) income
before income

taxes

Income
tax

benefit
(expense)

Net (loss)
income

per
share

Income before
income taxes

Income
tax

benefit
(expense)

Net
income

per
share

As reported (298,349)$   263$   (298,086)$ (9.52)$ 11,084$   (3,041)$   8,043$   0.36$
Adjustments:

Plus:  Goodwill impairment charges 300,300   -   300,300   9.59   -   -   -   -
Plus:  Property and equipment impairment charges -   -   -   -   25   -   25   -
Plus:  Business development and integrat ion
expenses 2,907   (799)   2,108   0.07   141   (39)   102   -
Less:  Property insurance recoveries -   -   -   -   (4,653)   1,277   (3,376)   (0.15)
Foreign currency loss (gain) (937)   258   (679)   (0.02)   139   (38)   101   0.01

As adjusted 3,921$   (278)$   3,643$   $   0.12 6,736$   (1,841)$   4,895$   $   0.22

Plus amort izat ion of intangible assets 9,441   (2,600)   6,841   0.21   2,811   (771)   2,040   0.09

Cash earnings per diluted share 13,362$   (2,878)$   10,484$   $   0.33 9,547$   (2,612)$   6,935$   $   0.31

Shares used in earnings per diluted share calculat ion 31,305   22,197

Three months Ended March 31,
2020 2019

47

Consolidated Financial Results: Q1-20 vs. Q1-19

(in t housands) 2020 2019
Adjusted Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

Net cash provided by operating activities 29,346$   18,524$
Less: Purchases of property and equipment (19,131)   (7,223)
Plus:  Business development and integrat ion expenses, net of tax 2,108   102
Plus:  Purchases of property and equipment for the Idaho facility rebuild 1,811   239